
Worcester Campaign Finance Project, Clark University 
 

Table 1:  Vote Share and Receipts, City-Wide Candidates, 2021 

 
Candidate Status Council 

Votes 

Council 

Percentage 

Mayoral 

Votes 

Mayoral 

Percentage 

Result Receipts 

Joseph Petty Incumbent 8805 13.00 10100 60.48 Won Council, Won Mayor $65,598 

Kate Toomey Incumbent 7976 11.78   Won Council 19,514 

Khrystian King Incumbent 7808 11.53   Won Council 16,420 

Thu Nguyen Challenger 7374 10.89   Won Council 55,998 

Morris Bergman Incumbent 7344 10.84   Won Council 39,112 

Donna Colorio Incumbent 7285 10.76 4153 24.87 Won Council, Lost Mayor 26,044 

Matthew Wally Incumbent District Councilor 6664 9.84   Lost Council 19,755 

Bill Coleman Challenger 5448 8.04 1513 9.06 Lost Council, Lost Mayor 0 

Guillermo Creamer Challenger 5271 7.78   Lost Council 25,204 

Peter A. Stefan Challenger 3758 5.55 933 5.59 Lost Council, Lost Mayor 2,000 

Mean, Incumbents 

Mean, Challengers 

Mean, Winners 

Mean, Losers 

     33,302 

     20,801 

     37,084 

     11,740 

Total       269,645 
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Table 2:  Receipts, City-Wide Candidates, 2021 

 
Candidate Status Result Total 

Money 

Raised 

Itemized 

Individual 

Contributions 

PAC 

Contributions 

Contributions

/Loans from 

Candidate 

Mean 

Itemized 

Contribution 

Number 

of $500+ 

Donors* 

Contributions 

from outside of 

Worcester** 

Joseph Petty Incumbent Won Council, 

Won Mayor 

$65,598 58,098 7,500 0 233 31 27,627 

Kate Toomey Incumbent Won Council 19,514 11,198 4,975 0 175 4 5,086 

Khrystian King Incumbent Won Council 16,420 10,970 5,450 0 122 5 6,685 

Thu Nguyen Challenger Won Council 55,998 53,898 2,100 0 112 23 22,653 

Morris Bergman Incumbent Won Council 39,112 35,862 3,250 0 159 17 10,900 

Donna Colorio Incumbent Won Council, 

Lost Mayor 

26,044 23,144 2,900 0 190 17 9,805 

Matthew Wally Incumbent 

District 

Councilor 

Lost Council 19,755 17,580 2,175 0 114 4 5,025 

Bill Coleman Challenger Lost Council, 

Lost Mayor 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Guillermo 

Creamer 

Challenger Lost Council 25,204 24,703 500 0 110 15 21,510 

Peter A. Stefan Challenger Lost Council, 

Lost Mayor 

2,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total   269,645  235,453 28,850 0 144 116 109,291 

* Aggregates 2020 and 2021 contributions. 

** Individual contributions only. 

  



Worcester Campaign Finance Project, Clark University 
 

Table 3:  Changes for Repeat Citywide Candidates, 2015-2021 

 
Candidate First 

Elected 

2021 

Receipts 

2019 

Receipts 

2017 

Receipts 

2015 

Receipts 

Pct. Change 

2019-2021 

Pct. Change 

2017-2019 

Notes 

Petty, Joseph 

 

1997 $65,598 $68,309 $80,172 $84,448 -4 -15 Ran successfully for mayor in 

2011-2021. 

Toomey, Kate 

 

2005 19,514 24,790 12,815 12,795 -21 93  

Bergman, Morris 

 

2013 39,112 45,631 32,955 43,188 -14 38  

King, Khrystian 

 

2015 16,420 14,835 13,100 17,360 11 13  

Colorio, Donna 2019 26,044 32,869   21  Ran unsuccessfully for mayor in 

2019 and 2021. 

Lukes, Konnie 1995   11,850 4,000   Ran unsuccessfully for mayor in 

2009, 2011, 2013, and 2015.  

Retired in 2019. 

Gaffney, Michael 2013   19,791 71,528   Ran unsuccessfully for mayor in 

2015.  Lost seat in 2017. 

Rosen, Gary 2017  1,200 3,237   -63 Ran unsuccessfully for mayor in 

20xx; retired in 2021. 

Coleman, William  0 0  0   Ran unsuccessfully for council 

and mayor in 2013, 2015, 2019, 

2021. 
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Table 4:  District Races, 2021 

 
Candidate  General 

Election 

Vote Pct. 

Total 

Money 

Raised 

Itemized 

Individual 

Contributions 

PAC 

Contributions 

Contributions/Loans 

from Candidate 

Mean 

Itemized 

Contribution 

Number 

of $500+ 

Donors* 

Contributions 

from outside 

of 

Worcester** 

District 1          

Rose (I)  53.19 $40,716 $32,966 $7,750 0 $156 9 $13,355 

Cipro  46.81 49,286 44,386 1,200 3,700 152 23 14,960 

Shea   200 200 0 0 200 0 0 

District 2          

Mero Carlson (I)  56.29 52,746 35,721 16,950 0 191 28 14,150 

Hampton-Dance  43.71 8,889 8,781 30 78 91 4 2,270 

District 3         

Russell (I)  100.0 15,980 10,130 5,850 0 131 7 3,220 

District 4          

Rivera (I)  100.0 3,100 0 3,100 0 0 0 0 

District 5          

Haxhiaj  53.96 37,845 33,695 3,650 500 100 12 9,255 

Stratman  46.04 16,428 15,628 800 0 172 6 4,470 

Desroches   3,848 3,748 0 100 57 0 3,455 

Quist   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Mean , Incumbents 

Mean, Incumbents in Contested Races 

Mean, General Election Challengers 

28,136  19,704  8,413  0   11 7,681  

46,731  34,344  12,350  0   18.5 13,753  

29,088  26,584  615  1889   13.5 8,615  

Mean, Winners 

Mean, Winners in Contested Races 

Mean, General Election Losers 

Mean, Preliminary Election Losers 

30,077  22,502  7,460  125   11.2 7,996  

43,769  34,127  9,450  250   16.33 12,253  

24,868  22,932  677  1259.33   11 7,233  

1,349  1,316  0  33.33  0 1,152  

Total   $229,038  $185,255  $39,330  4,378 136 89 $65,135  

Candidates in italics were defeated in preliminary elections. 

* Aggregates 2020 and 2021 contributions. 

** Individual contributions only 
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Table 5: Repeat District Candidates, 2015-2021 

 

 

 2021  2019  2017  

Candidate General 

Election Votes 

Receipts General 

Election Votes 

Receipts General 

Election Votes 

Receipts 

District 1       

Rose 53.19 $40,716 100.0 $25,383 51.9 $19,377 

Strongest opponent 46.81 49,286   48.1 26,690 

District 2       

Mero Carlson 56.29 52,746 100.0 32,137 100.0 26,217 

Strongest opponent 43.71 8,889     

District 3       

Russell 100.0 15,980 100.0 20,380 72.6 23,625 

Strongest opponent     27.4 1,355 

District 4       

Rivera 100.0 3,100 100.0 600 77.4 10,010 

Strongest opponent     22.6 12,525 

District 5       

Wally   78.45 19,780 58.4 22,495 

Strongest opponent   21.55 650 41.6 10,344 
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Table 6:  School Committee Races, 2021 

 

 

Candidate Status General 

Election Vote 

Percentage 

Receipts* Carryover 

from 2020 

End Cash 

on Hand 

(minus 

Liabilities) 

Expenditures 

Jermaine Johnson Won 14.81% $14,697 $0 $4,385 $7,845 

Susan Mailman Won 14.77 36,444 0 14,523 21,256 

Molly McCullough (I) Won 13.63 4,005 1,389 2,509 2,885 

Tracy O'Connell Novick (I) Won 13.34 1,042 673 -16 384 

Jermoh Kamara Won 13.31 15,558 1,993 6,270 11,281 

Laura Clancey (I) Won 11.49 4,050 705 424 330 

Dianna Biancheria (I) Lost 10.20 3,945 1,148 3,614 1,479 

Shanel Soucy Lost 8.46 11,810 0 7,451 4,358 

Mean, Incumbents   3,261  979  1,633  1,270  

Mean, Nonincumbents   19,627  498  8,157  11,185  

Mean, Winners   12,633  793  4,683  7,330  

Mean, Losers   7,878  574  5,533  2,919  

Total   $91,551  $5,908  $39,160  $49,818  
* Includes candidate contributions and loans. 
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Table 7:  School Committee Races, 2015-2021 
 

 2021  2019  2017  2015  

Candidate General 

Election 

Votes 

Receipts General 

Election 

Votes 

Receipts General 

Election 

Votes 

Receipts General 

Election 

Votes 

Receipts 

Jermaine Johnson 14.81% $14,697       

Susan Mailman 14.77 36,444       

Molly McCullough 13.63 4,005 9.39 5,545 14.1 4,642 9.9 12,627 

Tracy O'Connell Novick 13.34 1,042 9.43 7,216   9.0 1,955 

Jermoh Kamara 13.31 15,558 8.34 5,829     

Laura Clancey 11.49 4,050 8.94 9,125     

Dianna Biancheria 10.20 3,945 9.57 4,960 13.6 3,355 10.6 4,450 

Shanel Soucy 8.46 11,810       

Foley, Jack   12.44 0 15.0 10 11.6 0 

Monfredo, John   10.26 3,795 14.8 4,095 12.0 3,175 

Trobaugh, John   7.53      

Berg-Powers, Cara   7.44 20,887     

Bethea, Chantal   6.46 1,890     

Martinez, Mariah   4.59 428     

McConner, Hermione    713     

O’Connell, Brian*   5.61 0 15.8 $0 12.9 $0 

Comparetto, Dante     13.7 45,316   

Colorio, Donna     13.1 5,250 12.3 14,289 

Ramirez, Hilda       8.6 3,016 

D’Andrea, Nicola       7.6 5,245 

Collins, Cotey       5.5 1,071 

Mean, Incumbents  3,261   2,860  2,892   2,099 

Mean, Nonincumbents  19,627   9,452  45,316  8,308 

Total  91,551  89,917  62,668  45,828 
Winners’ vote percentages in bold. 

* O’Connell died shortly before the 2019 general election. 


